

<p>Colorado Supreme Court 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p> <p>On Appeal; 4th Judicial District El Paso County; Hon. Eric Bentley; Case Number 2023CV31326</p>	<p>DATE FILED: May 22, 2024 10:56 AM FILING ID: 950CB73B60286 CASE NUMBER: 2024SA21</p> <p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Petitioner-Appellant:</p> <p>THE NONHUMAN RIGHTS PROJECT, INC. on behalf of Missy, Kimba, Lucky, LouLou, and Jambo,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>Respondents-Appellees:</p> <p>CHEYENNE MOUNTAIN ZOOLOGICAL SOCIETY, and BOB CHASTAIN, in his official capacity as President and CEO of Cheyenne Mountain Zoological Society.</p>	
<p>Attorney for Amici Curiae:</p> <p>David Lane, Reg. No. 16422 Killmer Lane, LLP 1543 Champa Street, Suite 400 Denver, Colorado. 80202 (303) 571-1000 dlane@killmerlane.com</p>	<p>Case No. 2024SA21</p>
<p>BRIEF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> PHILOSOPHERS</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Summary of the Argument	1
II. Species Membership and personhood	3
III. The Social Contract, personhood, and rights	7
IV. Issues beyond rights and legal personhood	11
V. Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

- Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Breheny*,
38 N.Y.3d 575 (N.Y. 2022) 8

Other Authorities

- Andrews, K., Comstock, G., Crozier, G.K.D., Donaldson, S., Fenton, A., John, T.M., Johnson, L.S.M, Jones, R.C., Kymlicka, W., Meynell, L., Nobis, N., Peña-Guzmán, D., and Sebo, J. 2019. *Chimpanzee Rights: A Philosophers' Brief*. New York: Routledge 3, 4, 5, 10, 11
